considers treasury and interbank balances defaulted and takes immediate action when the required intraday payments
are not settled by the close of business as outlined in the individual agreements.

The Bank calculates ECLs on an individual basis for the following assets: all Stage 3 assets, the corporate lending
portfolio, due from banks, debt securities at FVOCI, financial assets classified as POCI assets as a result of debt
restructuring on the derecognition of the original loan and the recognition of a new loan. The Bank calculates ECL on a
collective basis for all other classes of assets, which it groups into smaller homogeneous portfolios, based on a
combination of their internal and external characteristics.

(c) Effect of transition to IFRS 9

The following tables set out the impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of financial position and retained earnings,
including the effect of replacing IAS 39 incurred credit loss calculations with IFRS 9 ECL.

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the balances reported under IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018
is as follows:

IAS 39 measurement
Remeasure-

ment IFRS 9 measurement
Financial assets Category Amount ECL Amount Category

Cash and cash equivalents L&R1 6,726,411 – 6,726,411 Amortized cost
Amounts due from credit institutions L&R 9,467,692 18,857 9,486,549 Amortized cost
Derivative financial assets FVPL 2,023,072 – 2,023,072 FVPL (mandatory)
Loans to customers L&R 13,558,874 (10,376) 13,548,498 Amortized cost
Debt securities AFS2 6,629,855 – 6,629,855 FVOCI
Total financial assets 38,405,904 8,481 38,414,385

Non-financial liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 359,646 576 360,222
Provisions 25,198 5,600 30,798
Total liabilities 384,844 6,176 391,020

Total remeasurement (ECL) х 2,305 х
1 L&R – loans and receivables.
2 AfS – available for sale.

The effect of transition to IFRS 9 on reserves and retained earnings is as follows:

Reserves and
retained earnings

Fair value reserve
Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 72,380
Recognition of ECL on debt financial assets at FVOCI under IFRS 9 9,377
Related deferred tax –

Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) 81,757

Retained earnings
Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 8,006,254
Recognition of ECL, including ECL on instruments measured at FVOCI, under IFRS 9 (6,496)
Related deferred tax (576)

Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) 7,999,182

Total change in equity due to the adoption of IFRS 9 2,305

Translation of the original Russian version

AO COMMERZBANK (EURASIJA) Notes to the interim condensed financial statements

(in thousands of Russian rubles)

12

2. Basis of preparation (continued)

Changes in accounting policies (continued)

The following table reconciles the aggregate opening loan impairment allowance under IAS 39 and provisions for loan
commitments and financial guarantees under IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets to the ECL
allowances under IFRS 9.

Allowance for
loan impairment
under IAS 39 /

IAS 37 at
31 December 2017 Remeasurement

ECL under IFRS 9
at 1 January 2018

Impairment allowance for
Loans and receivables at amortized cost 323,119 (8,481) 314,638
Debt securities available for sale under IAS 39 / debt

financial assets at FVOCI under IFRS 9 – 9,377 9,377
323,119 896 324,015

Undrawn loan commitments 8,176 1,319 9,495
Letters of credit 9,382 4,281 13,663
Non-financial guarantees (*) 7,640 – 7,640

25,198 5,600 30,798
348,317 6,496 354,813

(*) Information on non-financial guarantees is provided for reference in order to ensure that the total amount in this table corresponds
to the total amount of impairment allowances at the end of 2017. Non-financial guarantees are not considered instruments subject
to IFRS 9.

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15, issued in May 2014 and amended in April 2016, establishes a five-step model to account for revenue arising
from contracts with customers. Under IFRS 15, revenue is recognized at an amount that reflects the consideration to
which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer. However, the standard